JbYlda s 3 Laddl Ay juda el de shaidl oy
oﬁ\ﬂ\mm

(2l 3 gana aa |l e/ ¢S Al e e e Al L

3

S s Al ds jn e Jpanl) G llhic (e 328
ie Wl da) )

sﬁiﬁ\mﬂﬁm de |
58 Ll e Lo J i) dal s o 3 L
adlall e jac va4]
5a Wl dre La J WilaY) dal jae 5 L
uaﬂ\gl.@_\d\.asdmﬂ\; vae
50 Ul das s lall 44€

Y.\o



BT o B Y ,2
(Gsdlial) g s ﬂj\) Coag 43 Aiad gwi Baludly Aualilh iyl ol gl

(@
¥ Outay dost!

1 L |
BBV TR T TNTEA Bre TR FE SVRE

gl g el cibaad A1) ¢y 93 408N SS9 /g8 i) gt

4 o - .
coo dmy g Al daad

ial g'-g’ (d 4%

5 ) oy gﬁﬁ* 218 Al pSabal Jun yd by
/:.n_uhl\-l Al (g ,@fd 1)

13 M‘ Jébd}.&-.! ‘MJ 666

dalad] A ya) pudd Galas
gt rgaba /3]

M




PY>-t oY
e PRV ‘U\uji u.b PS‘-“ A.AJ 81-4.\:1

bbJ.\S.m.IMAA;)J;thhy
)

ENaluatinm Q,Fmﬂ' tach.. &,&J’%W—‘ s Ay Salany ARl ) sl Caa
aP-e_dAa,tl WPM»\ - CQMV ()mu&fr\l,vf _

el At et e V) Sl e A iy
-ub\,)\ ol )8R D).

ﬁuﬂk&&lbwﬂ\wdgs.m?ﬁh»o /[y /,) @JM&A&‘&\JAQ&;LL
= uﬂ.ﬂ\_};ﬂ\‘;‘cclﬁ‘a)}s.}d\

Crd il e AW x \SW A o o.f
il adas AN \L 2 f oy

gmus Qﬁaﬁ\a_hdﬁh)ﬁa 81 4S9 12 it geme JS Ao g0 Adla )l and 2ey
\,/'J\)V»)‘ T Q\?}Pi\)\ ...... wolf et Yedo [\ [ gy BT V5 AN
o g Al 1 g guin e (A e Ada Ul A280AT lly g 5 AL daaly — bl 4
vl lggle Al Ll Apalal) Gundt) SIS L) Joa g

(A el i

ol ated il aiad caiadl Giyhal




ki 418

Conilly il iV
5_ALA Anala — ) 4l
\—Mpf(/k\wb\ OVt and

[ Al AT 02 o) Ae s il
\‘}&"a\of\)\ qg\u,gg" “\/L ;yv/" Ap\)\‘ : Tg&u_”___uu,xu,\,s

O ol

:‘}:}M‘

ca

Ay LdBla | guaa zd gad

?w






Cairo University
Faculty of Medicine
Department of General Surgery

Evaluation of Fast-Track Surgery in a Pediatric
Population at Cairo University

Thesis
Submitted in partial fulfilment for the doctorate degree

in General Surgery

by

Aly Ibrahim Mahmoud Shalaby

Under the supervision of

Prof. Montasser El Koutby
Professor of Pediatric Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Prof. Omar Abdel Alim
Professor of Pediatric Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Prof. Khaled Bahaaeldin

Professor of Pediatric Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

2015



Vi



Acknowledgments

I extend sincere expressions of gratitude to Professor Montasser El Koutby, for
his continual scientific support and encouragement. The technical facilities he generously
provided to me and without which this work would not have been successfully
completed, are very gratefully acknowledged.

I am indebted to Professor Khaled Bahaaeldin, for taking me under his wing for
all these years from the beginning of my residency at the Cairo University Children’s
Hospital. His constant instruction, wise advice, close supervision and stimulating and
fruitful discussions were invaluable to my advancement in pediatric surgery and in the
preparation of this thesis.

I sincerely thank Professor Omar Abdel Alim, for his continued interest in the
point of research and for his scientific support during my residency at the Cairo
University Children’s Hospital.

Finally I would like to thank Professor Gamal El Tagy, chairman of Department
at the Cairo University Specialized Pediatric Hospital for his great encouragement to seek
surgical training both in and out of Egypt.

The Professors of the Pediatric Surgery Department are deeply appreciated for
their knowledgeable instruction throughout my residency and their enthusiastic support
during execution of this work.

Special thanks go to my colleagues and fellow residents at the Cairo University
Children’s Hospital, who spent many hours helping to gather the data.

Vii



To my father, may he rest in peace.

viii



To my mother, for her loving support, enconragement and tireless

editing throughout all the drafis.



Abstract

Background:

The concept of fast-track surgery using multimodal perioperative rehabilitation programs
was introduced in the early 1990s. Fast-track surgery has been used for some general and
cardiac surgery in children. Detailed data on the feasibility, safety and costs of fast-track
pediatric surgery are only just emerging,.

Patients and methods:

Prospective data collection on all admissions meeting the inclusion criteria was carried
out. Demographics, pain score, postoperative feeding, hospital stay, complications and

readmissions were evaluated.
Results:

From August 2009 to December 2011, 1024 patients were admitted for the following
procedures: appendicectomy, closure of stoma, fundoplication, endo-anal pullthrough for
Hirschsprung’s disease, hypospadias repair and repair of congenital diaphragmatic hernia.
A total of 617 (60.2%) were eligible for fast-track. Laparoscopy was done in 35.5% of
cases. The median postoperative pain intensity was 3. Median start of feeds was 1.75
days postoperatively. Hospital stay was a median of 3 days. The overall complication rate
was 7.6%. The overall readmission rate was 8.4%.

Conclusions:

Fast-track surgery is feasible in general pediatric surgery, across a wide range of
procedures. The frequency of laparoscopy in this study was low. The complication and
readmission rates were higher than some published data. Pain relief protocols and
antibiotic policies were identified as areas for future research. The compilation of large
scale databases of information are mandatory, to provide the evidence-base for
performance appraisal. The training of nurses and implementation of pain scores are
desirable. Further studies are needed to refine fast-track protocols.

Key words:

fast-track; pediatric surgery; minimally invasive surgery; pain score; hospital stay;

readmission



Xi



Table of Contents

Front matter

Acknowledgements
Dedications
English Abstract
Table of Contents

Chapter 1. Introduction

1.1 Prologue
1.2 Historical Notes
1.2.1 Foundations of modern pediatric surgery in Egypt
1.2.2 The birth of modern pediatric surgery in the USA
1.2.3 The development of pediatric anesthesia
1.2.4 Innovation in pediatric surgery
1.2.5 To drain or not to drain? The surgical drainage controversy
1.2.6 Focus: Trend changes in the management of appendicitis

Chapter 2. Pediatric Surgical Ethics

2.1 Good ethics begin with good facts
2.2 Children’s rights
2.3 Advocacy for children

Chapter 3. Pain

3.1 Types of Pain

3.2 Physiology of Pain

3.3 Analgesics

3.4 Assessment and Tools

3.5 Pain in Neonates
3.5.1 Pain assessment in the neonate
3.5.2 Minor surgery
3.5.3 Major surgery

Chapter 4. Fast-Track Surgery

4.1 Adult Fast-Track Surgery
4.2 General Pediatric Fast-Track Surgery
4.3 Minimally Invasive Surgery in Children
4.4 The Role of the Anesthetist
4.5 Preoperative Issues
4.5.1 Premedication
4.5.2 Hydration Status
4.5.3 Glycemic Control
4.5.4 Temperature Control
4.6 Intraoperative Issues
4.6.1 Physiology of Surgical Stress
4.6.2 Minimally Invasive Surgery Changes
4.6.2.1 Hypercarbia
4.6.2.2 Hypothermia
4.7 Postoperative Issues
4.7.1 Pain Management
4.7.2 Nausea and Vomiting
4.7.3 Ileus and Constipation
4.7.3.1 Pathogenesis of Ileus
4.7.3.2 Pharmacological Treatment of Ileus

Page

vil
viii

xii

11
12
13
16
21
25
37

43

44
52
54

57

58
59
61
62
64
65
67
69

73

75
77
78
81

83
84
86
87

87
88
90
91

92
94
96
97
100

xii



4.7.3.3 Laparoscopy and Ileus
4.7.3.4 Fast-Track and Ileus
4.7.4 Nutritional Supplementation

4.8 Fast-Track Anesthetic Techniques
4.8.1 Local Anesthesia
4.8.2 Regional Anesthesia
4.8.2.1 Epidural analgesia
4.8.3 Monitored Anesthesia Care (MAC)
4.8.4 General Anesthesia

Chapter 5. Feasibility of Fast-Track Surgery at
Cairo University: Study Design and

Results

5.1 Patients and Methods
5.1.1 Inclusion criteria
5.1.2 Exclusion criteria
5.1.3 Statistical Analysis
5.2 Results

Chapter 6. Discussion

6.1 Suitability of Fast-Track Surgery
6.2 Inclusion/Exclusion and Complications
6.3 Anesthesia and Analgesia
6.3.1 Pain Management
6.3.2 PONV
6.4 Surgical Technique
6.4.1 Minimally Invasive Surgery
6.4.2 Nasogastric Tubes
6.4.3 Abdominal Drains
6.4.4 Chest Drains
6.5 Postoperative Variables
6.5.1 Nutrition
6.5.2 Length of Stay
6.5.3 Follow-up
6.5.4 Readmission
6.5.5 Parent Satisfaction
6.6 Is “Better” the Enemy of Good?
6.7 Changing the Post-Surgical Nursing Culture
6.8 Hospital Performance Indices

Chapter 7. Conclusions and Recommendations
Appendices

1. Antibiotics
1.1 Classification of Operative Wounds
1.2 General Surgery Prophylaxis
1.3  Neonatal Antimicrobial Doses
1.4  Guideline for prevention of pneumococcal infection in
asplenia or in patients with sickle cell disease
1.5  Amikacin Guideline
1.6 Piperacillin and Tazobactam Guidelines
1.7  Vancomycin Guideline
1.8 Penicillin Allergy

2. Ethical issues

3. Analgesics
3.1 Pediatric Analgesia and Antiemetics

101
102
104

105
106
107
108
109

111

113
113
113
114
115

121

123
124

125
127

128
131
133
135

136
136
137
137
141
141
145
148

155
163

165
166
169

174
176
177
178
179

181

191

xiii



3.2 Paracetamol Injection Dose Bands
3.3 Analgesic Dose Banding

4. Fasting policy
5. Surgical IV fluids guidelines

6. WHO Egypt Profile

References
Subject & Author Index
Arabic summary

193
194

195
200

201

205
226
229

Xiv



