تقييم المنظو مة الحراحية سريعة المسار في جراحة الاطفال بجا معة القاهرة

رسالة مقد مة من الدكتور /علي ابرا هيم محمود شلبي كجز ء من متطلبات الحصول علي درحة الدكتوراة

في الجر احة العامة تحت اشر اف

١٠١ • منتصر محمد الكتبي

استاذ - جراحة الاطفال -جا معة القا هرة

١٠٤٠ عمر عبد العليم

استا ز • حراحة الاطفال جا معة القا هرة

ا • د • خالد حسين كمال بها ء الدين استاز جراحة الاطفال

كلية الطب حا معة القا هرة

7.10



السيد الأستاذ الدكتور/ وكيل الكلية لشنون الدراسات العليا و السنوث ...

نتشرف بان نرسل نسيادتكم طيه قرار لجنة حكم على رسالة (...المرتبريريك) في جراحة (ومراكم مربيك الماليك مربيك الخاصة بالطبيب/علىماله (المشرفون و المنافشون). الخاصة بالسادة أعضاء هيئة التدريس (المشرفون و المنافشون).

،،، وتفضلوا بقبول وافر التحية ،،،

رئيس مجلس قسم الجراشة العامة أ.د/ مأمون إسماعيل



محضر اجتماع لجنة الحكم على الرسالة المقدمة من الطبيب / على ابرلهم حررسيلي توطئة للحصول على درجة الطبيتي / الدكتوراه

Evaluation of Fast-Kach Surgen a pediatric population at Cain	تحت عنوان باللغة الإنجليزية: بيت مي مي مي و الكامان اللغة الإنجليزية
لله من الحراصة " سريعة بار" مي فراهم عرق	باللغة العربية: تعتيع الما الأطفال بجامع العاد
/ ١٠ / ٥ (٢٠ تم تشكيل لجنة الفحص والمناقشة للرسالة	بناء على موافقة الجامعة بتاريخ ١١ المذكورة أعلاه على النحو التالي:
عن المشرفين	١. ٤٠٠ قالد بهاء الدييم
ممتحن داخلی	٢. ٩. د. عالي الما يي
ممتحن خارجي	Elip.P.T
وكتابة تقارير منفردة لكل منهم انعقدت اللجنة مجتمعة في ٢٠ بقسم <u>همل م الله طفال</u> مدرج <u>لمور لمارسر</u> الطالب في جلسة علنية في موضوع الرسالة والنتائج التي	يوم الأرم ا بتاريخ ١٥ / ١٠ / ١٥
اليها البحث ،	توصل إليها وكذلك الأسس العلمية التي قام ع
	قرار اللجنة: قَبلا
	توقيعات أعضاء اللجنة: -
ممتحن الداخلي الممتحن الخارجي	
Cylonal Alt	a cap'



كلية الطب - جامعة القاهرة قسم عمل م الأضال/ الجراعة إلى ا

三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三 三			
سم الطالب: على الراصم عمد حمل تاريخ المناقشة: 1 1	1		
عنوان الرسالة: تقييم كمنظرة الرامية "ريق كار" في جرام الأطفال	if		
عيامة المتاهج			
المشرفين: الاسم: ع.د منتص اللتي التوقيع: مدا التوقيع: عرب الله التوقيع: عرب الله التوقيع: عرب التوقيع: عن التوقيع: عن التوقيع: عن التوقيع: عن التوقيع:	1		
المناقشين: الاسم: ع. ريال إلمار الديم التوقيع: حالالله الاسم: ع. ريطان الماعي التوقيع: حالالله الاسم: ع.م. أهر فارس التوقيع: المعم فارس	,		

التوقيع	الوظيفة	الاسم
	12.1	plie ig s.p
ma	(22)	Come mid -s
	a work!	mproj.p.t
July 1	10	Jan Jan Fa
igh.	Jan Jan	مع فاله علاه
Lyln .	15 000	على معنى إلى
		·
•		

نموذج حضور مناقشة رسالة

Cairo University Faculty of Medicine Department of General Surgery

Evaluation of Fast-Track Surgery in a Pediatric Population at Cairo University

Thesis
Submitted in partial fulfilment for the doctorate degree in General Surgery
by

Aly Ibrahim Mahmoud Shalaby

Under the supervision of

Prof. Montasser El Koutby

Professor of Pediatric Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

Prof. Omar Abdel Alim

Professor of Pediatric Surgery Faculty of Medicine Cairo University

Prof. Khaled Bahaaeldin

Professor of Pediatric Surgery
Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University

2015

Acknowledgments

I extend sincere expressions of gratitude to Professor Montasser El Koutby, for his continual scientific support and encouragement. The technical facilities he generously provided to me and without which this work would not have been successfully completed, are very gratefully acknowledged.

I am indebted to Professor Khaled Bahaaeldin, for taking me under his wing for all these years from the beginning of my residency at the Cairo University Children's Hospital. His constant instruction, wise advice, close supervision and stimulating and fruitful discussions were invaluable to my advancement in pediatric surgery and in the preparation of this thesis.

I sincerely thank Professor Omar Abdel Alim, for his continued interest in the point of research and for his scientific support during my residency at the Cairo University Children's Hospital.

Finally I would like to thank Professor Gamal El Tagy, chairman of Department at the Cairo University Specialized Pediatric Hospital for his great encouragement to seek surgical training both in and out of Egypt.

The Professors of the Pediatric Surgery Department are deeply appreciated for their knowledgeable instruction throughout my residency and their enthusiastic support during execution of this work.

Special thanks go to my colleagues and fellow residents at the Cairo University Children's Hospital, who spent many hours helping to gather the data.

To my father, may he rest in peace.

To my mother, for her loving support, encouragement and tireless editing throughout all the drafts.

Abstract

Background:

The concept of fast-track surgery using multimodal perioperative rehabilitation programs was introduced in the early 1990s. Fast-track surgery has been used for some general and cardiac surgery in children. Detailed data on the feasibility, safety and costs of fast-track pediatric surgery are only just emerging.

Patients and methods:

Prospective data collection on all admissions meeting the inclusion criteria was carried out. Demographics, pain score, postoperative feeding, hospital stay, complications and readmissions were evaluated.

Results:

From August 2009 to December 2011, 1024 patients were admitted for the following procedures: appendicectomy, closure of stoma, fundoplication, endo-anal pullthrough for Hirschsprung's disease, hypospadias repair and repair of congenital diaphragmatic hernia. A total of 617 (60.2%) were eligible for fast-track. Laparoscopy was done in 35.5% of cases. The median postoperative pain intensity was 3. Median start of feeds was 1.75 days postoperatively. Hospital stay was a median of 3 days. The overall complication rate was 7.6%. The overall readmission rate was 8.4%.

Conclusions:

Fast-track surgery is feasible in general pediatric surgery, across a wide range of procedures. The frequency of laparoscopy in this study was low. The complication and readmission rates were higher than some published data. Pain relief protocols and antibiotic policies were identified as areas for future research. The compilation of large scale databases of information are mandatory, to provide the evidence-base for performance appraisal. The training of nurses and implementation of pain scores are desirable. Further studies are needed to refine fast-track protocols.

Key words:

fast-track; pediatric surgery; minimally invasive surgery; pain score; hospital stay; readmission

Table of Contents

		Page		
Front matter				
	Acknowledgements	vii		
	Dedications	Viii		
	English Abstract	X		
	Table of Contents	xii		
Chapte	r 1. Introduction	2		
	1.1 Prologue	4		
	1.2 Historical Notes	11		
	1.2.1 Foundations of modern pediatric surgery in Egypt	12		
	1.2.2 The birth of modern pediatric surgery in the USA	13		
	1.2.3 The development of pediatric anesthesia	16		
	1.2.4 Innovation in pediatric surgery	21		
	1.2.5 To drain or not to drain? The surgical drainage controversy 1.2.6 Focus: Trend changes in the management of appendicitis	25 37		
01				
Chapte	r 2. Pediatric Surgical Ethics	43		
	2.1 Good ethics begin with good facts	44		
	2.2 Children's rights	52		
~-	2.3 Advocacy for children	54		
Chapte	r 3. Pain	57		
	3.1 Types of Pain	58		
	3.2 Physiology of Pain	59		
	3.3 Analgesics	61		
	3.4 Assessment and Tools 3.5 Pain in Neonates	62 64		
	3.5.1 Pain assessment in the neonate	65		
	3.5.2 Minor surgery	67		
	3.5.3 Major surgery	69		
Chapte	r 4. Fast-Track Surgery	73		
	4.1 Adult Fast-Track Surgery	75		
	4.2 General Pediatric Fast-Track Surgery	77		
	4.3 Minimally Invasive Surgery in Children	78		
	4.4 The Role of the Anesthetist	81		
	4.5 Preoperative Issues			
	4.5.1 Premedication	83		
	4.5.2 Hydration Status	84		
	4.5.3 Glycemic Control	86		
	4.5.4 Temperature Control	87		
	4.6 Intraoperative Issues			
	4.6.1 Physiology of Surgical Stress	87		
	4.6.2 Minimally Invasive Surgery Changes	88		
	4.6.2.1 Hypercarbia	90		
	4.6.2.2 Hypothermia	91		
	4.7 Postoperative Issues	02		
	4.7.1 Pain Management 4.7.2 Nausea and Vomiting	92 94		
	4.7.2 INdused and Volunting 4.7.3 Ileus and Constipation	94 96		
	4.7.3 Heus and Consupation 4.7.3.1 Pathogenesis of Ileus	90 97		
	4.7.3.2 Pharmacological Treatment of Ileus	100		
	U			

4.7.3.3 Laparoscopy and Ileus4.7.3.4 Fast-Track and Ileus4.7.4 Nutritional Supplementation	101 102 104
4.8 Fast-Track Anesthetic Techniques 4.8.1 Local Anesthesia 4.8.2 Regional Anesthesia 4.8.2.1 Epidural analgesia 4.8.3 Monitored Anesthesia Care (MAC) 4.8.4 General Anesthesia	105 106 107 108 109
Chapter 5. Feasibility of Fast-Track Surgery at	
Cairo University: Study Design and	
Results	111
5.1 Patients and Methods 5.1.1 Inclusion criteria 5.1.2 Exclusion criteria 5.1.3 Statistical Analysis 5.2 Results	113 113 113 114 115
Chapter 6. Discussion	121
6.1 Suitability of Fast-Track Surgery 6.2 Inclusion/Exclusion and Complications 6.3 Anesthesia and Analgesia	123 124
6.3.1 Pain Management 6.3.2 PONV 6.4 Surgical Technique	125 127
6.4.1 Minimally Invasive Surgery 6.4.2 Nasogastric Tubes 6.4.3 Abdominal Drains 6.4.4 Chest Drains 6.5 Postoperative Variables	128 131 133 135
6.5.1 Nutrition 6.5.2 Length of Stay 6.5.3 Follow-up 6.5.4 Readmission	136 136 137 137
6.5.5 Parent Satisfaction 6.6 Is "Better" the Enemy of Good? 6.7 Changing the Post-Surgical Nursing Culture 6.8 Hospital Performance Indices	141 141 145 148
Chapter 7. Conclusions and Recommendations	155
Appendices	163
1. Antibiotics 1.1 Classification of Operative Wounds 1.2 General Surgery Prophylaxis 1.3 Neonatal Antimicrobial Doses 1.4 Guideline for prevention of pneumococcal infection asplenia or in patients with sickle cell disease 1.5 Amikacin Guideline 1.6 Piperacillin and Tazobactam Guidelines 1.7 Vancomycin Guideline 1.8 Penicillin Allergy	165 166 169 n in 174 176 177 178 179
2. Ethical issues	181
3. Analgesics 3.1 Pediatric Analgesia and Antiemetics	191

		3.2 Paracetamol Injection Dose Bands 3.3 Analgesic Dose Banding	193 194
	4.	Fasting policy	195
	5.	Surgical IV fluids guidelines	200
	6.	WHO Egypt Profile	201
Referen	ce	es	205
Subject	&	Author Index	226
Arabic s	su	mmary	229